

CAPITAL CASE – EXECUTION DATE: 4/10/02 1:00 a.m.

No. 01-9094

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Abu-Ali Abdur’Rahman,
Petitioner,

v.

Ricky Bell, Warden,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Bradley MacLean
Stites & Harbison PLLC
Suntrust Center, Suite 1800
424 Church St.
Nashville, TN 37219

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
Goldstein & Howe, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

William P. Redick, Jr.
P.O. Box 187
Whites Creek, TN 37189

April 1, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Even Accepting Respondent’s Mischaracterization Of The Sixth Circuit’s Holding, This Case Directly Presents An Important And Intractable Circuit Conflict.	4
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	8
III. Certiorari Is Warranted As To Question 2.....	10
IV. The Case Should Be Held Pending The Disposition Of <i>Bell v. Cone</i>	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	8, 10
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 987 F.2d 392 (CA6 1993)	5
<i>Mathenia v. Delo</i> , 99 F.3d 1476 (CA8 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1123 (1997)	8
<i>McQueen v. Scroggy</i> , 99 F.3d 1302 (CA6 1996).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (CA2 2001)	1, 4, 6, 7
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	8, 9
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , 141 F.3d 550 (CA5 1998)	8
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 227 F.3d 331 (CA6 2000) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1193 (2001)	5
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 245 F.3d 849 (CA6 2001)	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(A).....	1, 3
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(C)	1, 3
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(E)	2
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(4)	3
